

No. 17-1656

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VIOLET DOCK PORT, INC., L.L.C.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ST. BERNARD PORT, HARBOR, & TERMINAL DISTRICT,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Louisiana Supreme Court**

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

RANDALL A. SMITH  
SMITH & FAWER L.L.C.  
201 St. Charles Ave.,  
Suite 3702  
New Orleans, La. 70170  
(504) 525-2200  
rasmith@smithfawer.com

W. SCOTT HASTINGS  
*Counsel of Record*  
LOCKE LORD LLP  
2200 Ross Avenue,  
Suite 2800  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 740-8000  
shastings@lockelord.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

September 24, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | ii   |
| REPLY .....   | 1    |
| A. Review Is Needed to Resolve Conflicting<br>Authorities on the Role of the Appellate<br>Courts When Reviewing Public Use<br>Challenges..... | 2    |
| B. Review Is Needed to Resolve Conflicting<br>Authorities Regarding the Limits of<br>Eminent Domain Powers.....                               | 6    |
| C. State Laws Are Inadequate to Protect the<br>Federal Constitutional Rights of<br>Property Owners.....                                       | 9    |
| D. This Is an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve the<br>Issues.....   | 10   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 12   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES   | Page(s)       |
|---|---------------|
| <i>99 Cents Only Stores v. Lancaster<br/>Redevelopment Agency,<br/>237 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....</i> | 8             |
| <i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish,<br/>490 U.S. 605 (1989).....</i>   | 12            |
| <i>Berman v. Parker,<br/>348 U.S. 26 (1954).....</i>  | 1, 11         |
| <i>Calder v. Bull,<br/>3 U.S. 386 (1798).....</i>   | 11            |
| <i>Conti v. Rhode Island Econ. Dev. Corp.,<br/>900 A.2d 1221 (R.I. 2006) .....</i>                                | 5             |
| <i>County of Hawaii v. C &amp; J Coupe<br/>Family Ltd. Partnership,<br/>242 P.3d 1146 (Haw. 2010).....</i>        | 5             |
| <i>Denes v. Pennsylvania Turnpike Authority,<br/>689 A.2d 219 (Pa. 1997).....</i>                                 | 5             |
| <i>Enbridge Energy (Illinois) L.L.C. v. Kuerth,<br/>99 N.E.3d 210 (Ill. App. Ct. 2018).....</i>                   | 5             |
| <i>Hawaii Housing Auth. v. Midkiff,<br/>467 U.S. 229 (1984).....</i>  | 1, 11         |
| <i>Kelo v. City of New London,<br/>545 U.S. 469 (2005).....</i>   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,<br/>505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....</i>                                     | 3             |
| <i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light Co. v.<br/>Mississippi ex rel. Moore,<br/>487 U.S. 354 (1988).....</i>           | 12            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Missouri Pacific Railway Co. v. Nebraska</i> ,<br>164 U.S. 403 (1896).....                                     | 6       |
| <i>Reading Area Water Authority v.<br/>Schuylkill River Greenway Ass’n</i> ,<br>100 A.3d 572 (Pa. 2014).....      | 5       |
| <i>Rhode Island Economic Dev. Corp. v.<br/>The Parking Company, L.P.</i> ,<br>892 A.2d 87 (R.I. 2006) .....       | 7       |
| <i>Southwestern Ill. Dev. Auth. v.<br/>National City Environmental, L.L.C.</i> ,<br>766 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2002)..... | 7       |
| <i>VanHorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> ,<br>2 U.S. 304 (1795).....  | 1       |
| <i>Webb’s Famous Pharmacies, Inc., v.<br/>Beckwith</i> ,<br>449 U.S. 155 (1980).....                              | 6       |
| <i>Wilkinson v. Leland</i> ,<br>27 U.S. 627 (1829).....   | 1       |
| <i>Yates v. City of Milwaukee</i> ,<br>77 U.S. 497 (1870).....  | 3       |

## CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

|                                   |               |
|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. Const., amend. V .....       | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const., amend XIV .....      | 9             |
| 12 U.S.C. §1257 .....             | 12            |
| La. Const. art. I, §4(B)(1) ..... | 10            |
| La. Const. art. I, §4(B)(5) ..... | 10            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| La. Const. art. I, §4(B)(6) .....   | 10      |
| La. Const. art. VI, §21 .....   | 10      |
| La. R.S. 19:4.....  | 10      |
| <br>OTHER AUTHORITIES   |         |
| James W. Ely, Jr., <i>THE GUARDIANS OF EVERY OTHER RIGHT: A CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY OF PROPERTY RIGHTS</i> (3d ed. 2008).....                              | 9       |
| Nicholas M. Gieseler & Steven Geoffrey Gieseler, <i>Strict Scrutiny and Eminent Domain After Kelo</i> , 25 <i>J. of Land Use</i> 191 (Spring 2010).....   | 9       |
| Harvey M. Jacobs and Ellen M. Bassett, <i>All Sound, No Fury? The Impact of State-Based Kelo Laws</i> , 63 <i>Planning &amp; Envtl. L.</i> 3 (2011) ..... | 9       |
| Ilya Somin, <i>THE GRASPING HAND: KELO V. CITY OF NEW LONDON &amp; THE LIMITS OF EMINENT DOMAIN</i> (Univ. of Chicago Press 2015).....                    | 9       |
| Jeffrey S. Sutton, 51 <i>IMPERFECT SOLUTIONS: STATES AND THE MAKING OF AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW</i> (2018)...  | 9       |
